



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition No. 2195 of 2025

Yasir Mustafa Syed, Trustee And
Mutawali of The Islamiya Masjid Trust ... Petitioner
V/s.
Maharashtra Housing And
Area Development Authority & Ors. ... Respondents.

**With
Writ Petition No. 2197 of 2025**

Yasir Mustafa Syed, Trustee And
Mutawali of The Islamiya Masjid Trust ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Ranjeev P. Carvalho, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rishab Murali
a/w Ms. Zikra Khan i/b Tooba Momin (Through V.C.) for Petitioner.

Ms. Sonia Santis i/b Mr. Umar Kazi for Respondent Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9 &
10 in WP/2195/2025 and for Respondent Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 in
WP/2197/2025.

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP for Respondent-State in
WP/2195/2025 and Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for Respondent-State
in WP/2197/2025.

Mr. P. G. Lad a/w Ms. Sayali Apte for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4-
MHADA.

Ms. Nikita Lad i/b Saga Legal for Respondent No.2 in
WP/2197/2025 and for Respondent No.5 in WP/2195/2025.



**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 10th March 2026.

P.C. :

1. Mr. Lad, learned counsel appearing for respondent-MHADA seeks some time to take instructions.
2. List the petition on **25th March 2026.**

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)